

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,  
800 Tenth Street, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20001, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

–v–

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the  
Secretary of Health and Human Services,  
200 Independence Avenue, SW  
Washington, DC 20201, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK..... 2

    A. The Outpatient Prospective Payment System..... 2

    B. The 340B Program..... 5

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

    A. The Proposed and Final Rule..... 7

    B. *American Hospital Association v. Hargan* and Subsequent HHS Rulemaking..... 10

    C. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Payment..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE  
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 15

    A. Plaintiffs Have Presented Claims for Payment to the Secretary..... 15

    B. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Exhaustion Requirement..... 16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE IS NOT STATUTORILY PRECLUDED  
UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1395L(t)(12). ..... 20

III. EACH OF THE FOUR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVORS  
GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION ..... 21

    A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 21

        1. The Secretary Cannot Set Payment Amounts Based On Acquisition Costs  
        Using His Statutory Authority to “Adjust” ASP ..... 22

        2. The Almost 30% Reduction Was Not An “Adjustment” Of The Average  
        Sales Price..... 24

        3. The Authority to Adjust Average Sales Price For Purposes of Medicare  
        Reimbursement May Not Be Used to Target and Undermine the 340B Program..... 27

B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of the Requested Preliminary Injunction .....	30
C. The Balance of the Equities Favors an Injunction. ....	32
D. The Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....	33
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ADVANCE ITS DETERMINATION OF THE MERITS UNDER RULE 65(a)(2) AND ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 10, 15, 21
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , Case No. 14-cv-851-JEB, ECF No. 79 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2018) .....	19
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Hargan</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2, 10, 20, 21
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Price</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	32-33
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31-31, 32, 33
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015).....	34, 35
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	15, 16, 17
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	24, 25

*Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar*,  
891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 20

*Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
77 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Pettibone Corp. v. United States*,  
34 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 29

*Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS*,  
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 35

*Ratzlaf v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 135 (1994)..... 25

*Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 15

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

*Tataranowicz v. Sullivan*,  
959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

*Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell*,  
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D. C. 2014)..... 32

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 34

*Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 1427 (2014)..... 29

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 29

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 21

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 256b(a)(4)(A)–(L)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(M)-(O)..... 7, 30

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) ..... 10, 15

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(2)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(2)(A) ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(2)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E) ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(5) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(6) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(A)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A)..... 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(E) ..... 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14) ..... 3, 20, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(i)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(ii)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)..... 4, 22, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I)..... 3, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) ..... 2, 3, 4, 10, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(D)(iii)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E) ..... 27  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E)(i) ..... 4  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E)(ii) ..... 4

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 405.1063(a)..... 18, 21  
 42 C.F.R. § 405.990 ..... 14  
 42 C.F.R. § 405.990(c)(1)..... 14  
 77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012)..... 4, 25, 26, 27  
 82 Fed. Reg. 33,558 (July 20, 2017)..... 7, 8, 9, 10  
 82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017)..... 1, 8, 10, 22, 23, 28, 29, 31  
 83 Fed. Reg. 37,046 (July 31, 2018)..... 10, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

About MedPAC, <http://www.medpac.gov/-about-medpac>- (last visited Feb. 13, 2018) ..... 4  
*Adjust*, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/adjust>  
 (last visited Aug. 30, 2018)..... 25  
*Adjust*, Collins English Dictionary (12th ed. 2014) ..... 25  
*Adjust*, Longman Dictionary, <https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/adjust> (last  
 visited Aug. 30, 2018)..... 25  
*Adjust*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adjust> (last  
 visited Aug. 30, 2018)..... 25  
*Adjust*, Oxford Dictionaries, <https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/adjust>  
 (last visited Aug. 30, 2018)..... 25  
 CMS, Advisory Panel on Hospital Outpatient Payment: Recommendations  
 (Aug. 21, 2017)..... 9  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 33, 34, 35  
 H.R. REP. NO. 102-384(II) (1992) ..... 5, 6

HHS Office of Inspector General, PART B PAYMENTS FOR 340B-PURCHASED DRUGS 13  
(Nov. 2015)..... 30

HHS, Office of Medicare Hearings and Appeals: Workload Information and Statistics—  
Average Processing Times by Fiscal Year (Aug. 28, 2018)..... 19

HRSA, HEMOPHILIA TREATMENT CENTER MANUAL FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE  
DRUG PRICING PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY SECTION 340B OF THE PUBLIC  
HEALTH SERVICE ACT (July 2005)..... 5, 28

MedPAC, Overview of the 340B Drug Pricing Program, at App. A (May 2015)..... 23

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-11-836, MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN THE  
340B PROGRAM OFFER BENEFITS, BUT FEDERAL OVERSIGHT NEEDS IMPROVEMENT (2011)..... 6

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-15-442, Medicare Part B Drugs: Action  
Needed to Reduce Financial Incentives to Prescribe 340B Drugs at Participating  
Hospitals 38 (June 2015) ("2015 GAO Report")..... 8, 24, 30
